

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED****No. 24-5173**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HON. PAULINE NEWMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HON. KIMBERLY A. MOORE, *in her official capacities as Chief Judge of
the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Chair of the
Judicial Council of the Federal Circuit, and Chair of the Special Committee
of the Judicial Council of the Federal Circuit, et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK R. FREEMAN
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
MAXWELL A. BALDI
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-0211*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND RULES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background	10
C. Prior Proceedings	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
ARGUMENT	30
I. The Only Claim Properly Before This Court Is Plaintiff’s Facial Unlawful-Removal Challenge, Which Is Meritless.	30
A. Congress Validly Authorized Judicial Councils To Temporarily Suspend Judges From Hearing New Cases Due To Disability Or Misconduct.....	32
B. Binding Circuit Precedent Forecloses Plaintiff’s Efforts To Bring As-Applied Challenges To Her Suspension.....	44
II. In Any Event, Plaintiff’s As-Applied Challenges Are Meritless.....	52

A. Plaintiff’s Time-Limited Suspension From New Case Assignments Comports With The Act And The Constitution.53

B. Plaintiff Received More Procedural Protections Than The Act Or The Due Process Clause Requires.57

CONCLUSION.....64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	32, 34
<i>Apprio, Inc. v. Zaccari</i> , 104 F.4th 897 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	36
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	47, 48
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2563 (2024)	46, 47, 48
<i>Bohon v. FERC</i> , 92 F.4th 1121 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2563 (2024)	47
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970)	31, 32
<i>Deere v. Cullen</i> , 718 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Dupree v. Jefferson</i> , 666 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	31
<i>Gacho v. Wills</i> , 986 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	36

<i>Hastings v. Judicial Conference</i> , 770 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	31, 32
<i>Hastings v. Judicial Conference</i> , 829 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Jordan v. Massachusetts</i> , 225 U.S. 167 (1912)	43
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020)	51
<i>McBryde, In re</i> , 117 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>McBryde v. Committee to Review</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 24, 27, 31, 33, 40, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Norris v. SEC</i> , 675 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	62
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	39
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	41
<i>Statewide Bonding, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 980 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	47
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	33
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982)	33

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 98 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	32
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. I, § 3, cl. 7	33
Amend. VI	35
Statutes:	
Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-458, 94 Stat. 2035 (now codified at 28 U.S.C. §§ 351-364)	4, 50
Judicial Improvements Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-273, div. C, tit. I, subtitle C, 116 Stat. 1848	4
28 U.S.C. § 351(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 351(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 351(c)	6
28 U.S.C. § 352(a)-(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 352(b)(1)(A)(ii)	40
28 U.S.C. § 352(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 353(a)	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 353(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 353(c)	7
28 U.S.C. § 354	8
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(A)(i)	8, 26, 28, 32, 38, 53
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)	8

28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(B)(i)-(ii)	8
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(3)(A)	9, 33, 38
28 U.S.C. § 354(b)(2)(B)	40
28 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)	40
28 U.S.C. § 356(a)	50
28 U.S.C. § 357(a)	9, 19, 27, 30
28 U.S.C. § 357(b)	19, 30
28 U.S.C. § 357(c)	3, 10, 21, 31, 44
28 U.S.C. § 358(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 358(b)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 363	7
28 U.S.C. § 364(1)	43
18 U.S.C. § 3161	35
28 U.S.C. ch. 3	38
28 U.S.C. ch. 5	38
28 U.S.C. § 46(b)	39
28 U.S.C. § 47	39
28 U.S.C. § 331	19
28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Act of Settlement, 1701, 12 & 13 Will. 3, c. 2	37
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3

Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings (eff. Mar. 12, 2019), https://perma.cc/TBN3-LJP5	5
JC&D Rule 1(a)	4
JC&D Rule 4(a)(5)	8
JC&D Rule 4(b)(1)	40
JC&D Rule 12(a)	7
JC&D Rule 13(a)	7
JC&D Rule 13, Commentary	13
JC&D Rule 14(b)	7
JC&D Rule 15	8
JC&D Rule 20(a)	9
JC&D Rule 21	19
JC&D Rule 21(a)	10
JC&D Rule 21(g)	10, 22
JC&D Rule 26	9, 16, 29, 57
JC&D Rule 26, Commentary	9

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 111-427 (2010)	41
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

<i>Complaint of Judicial Misconduct, In re,</i> 425 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. Judicial Council 2005)	6
<i>Complaint of Judicial Misconduct, In re,</i> slip op., C.C.D. No. 17-01 (Committee on Judicial Conduct and Disability Aug. 14, 2017) https://perma.cc/AKC7-UB4Z	49, 50
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	38
Judicial Conduct & Disability Act Study Comm., Implementation of the Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980: A Report to the Chief Justice, 239 F.R.D. 116 (2006)	5, 6, 9, 16-17, 38, 54, 57, 58, 59, 60

Judicial Council Order (Sept. 6, 2024), https://perma.cc/D8WT-LWUN	24, 53
Order, <i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , No. 22-90121 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2024), https://perma.cc/YUP6-Z5J6	41
Order & Memorandum, <i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , No. 06-13-90009 (6th Cir. Judicial Council Feb. 22, 2016), https://perma.cc/TSK4-SGRY	60-61
<i>Removal</i> , 2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773)	37
<i>Removal</i> , 13 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	37
<i>Removal</i> , 2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	37
Report of the National Commission on Judicial Discipline and Removal, 152 F.R.D. 265 (1993)	37
<i>Francis X. Shen, Aging Judges</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 235 (2020)	42
Special Committee Report and recommendation with Attachments (July 31, 2023), https://perma.cc/DM83-ANYX	11, 12, 13
Special Committee Report & Recommendation (July 24, 2024), https://perma.cc/8HGJ-CJRS	23, 55
